States, the Government of the United States agrees to pay to the 
Republic of Panama the sum of ten million dollars ($10,000,000) in gold 
coin of the United States on the exchange of the ratification of this 
convention and also an annual payment during the life of this conven-
tion of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) in like gold 
coin, beginning nine years after the date aforesaid.

The provisions of this Article shall be in addition to all other bene-
fits assured to the Republic of Panama under this convention.

But no delay or difference of opinion under this Article or any other